

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2020 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary B to Original Senate Bill No. 300  
by Senator Jackson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "4:714" delete ", 719(B)" and after "740(A)," insert "and to enact  
3 R.S. 4:724.1,"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 3, after "prohibitions;" insert "to provide for operation of machines;"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 6, after "4:714" delete ", 719(B)" and after "reenacted" insert "and R.S.  
8 4:724.1 is hereby enacted"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 3, delete lines 4 through 12

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 3, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

13 **§724.1. Operation of machines**  
14 **A. Time, location, and duration of play. Electronic video bingo machines**  
15 **may be available in any location licensed for charitable bingo and played in the**  
16 **following manner:**  
17 **(1) At commercial locations the machines may be played only during the**  
18 **times when an organization is licensed with a minimum of one member present**  
19 **on the premises.**  
20 **(2) At noncommercial locations the machines may be played by the**  
21 **general public when call bingo is played.**  
22 **(3) At noncommercial locations the machines may also be played by the**  
23 **membership of the organization and the general public at times other than**  
24 **called bingo, not to exceed the total number of sessions for bingo authorized by**  
25 **the local jurisdiction.**  
26 **B. A violation of the aforementioned provisions result in a civil violation**  
27 **and fine and possible revocation of license.**

\* \* \*